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the importation results from the origi-
nal commercial transaction between
the importer and the producer or the
latter’s sales agent; and

(3) Were not subjected to operations
other than loading and unloading, and
other activities necessary to preserve
the articles in good condition; or

(e)(1) Shipment to the U.S. from a
beneficiary developing country which
is a member of an association of coun-
tries treated as one country under sec-
tion 502(a)(3), Trade Act of 1974, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 2462(a)(3)), through
the territory of a former beneficiary
developing country whose designation
as a member of the same association
for GSP purposes was terminated by
the President pursuant to section 504,
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19
U.S.C. 2464), provided the articles in
the shipment did not enter into the
commerce of the former beneficiary de-
veloping country except for purposes of
performing one or more of the oper-
ations specified in paragraph (c)(1) of
this section and except for purposes of
purchase or resale, other than at retail,
for export.

(2) The designation of the following
countries as members of an association
of countries for GSP purposes has been
terminated by the President pursuant
to section 504 of the Trade Act of 1974
(19 U.S.C. 2464):

The Bahamas

Brunei Darussalam

Singapore
[T.D. 76-2, 40 FR 60048, Dec. 31, 1975, as
amended by T.D. 83-144, 48 FR 29684, June 28,
1983; T.D. 84-237, 49 FR 47992, Dec. 7, 1984;
T.D. 86-107, 51 FR 20816, June 9, 1986; T.D. 92—
6, 57 FR 2018, Jan. 17, 1992; T.D. 94-47, 59 FR
25569, May 17, 1994; T.D. 95-30, 60 FR 18543,
Apr. 12, 1995]

§10.176 Country of origin criteria.

(a) Merchandise produced in a bene-
ficiary developing country or any two or
more countries which are members of the
same association of countries. Merchan-
dise which is (1) the growth, product,
manufacture, or assembly of (i) a bene-
ficiary developing country or (ii) any
two or more countries which are mem-
bers of the same association of coun-
tries and (2) imported directly from
such beneficiary developing country or
member countries, may quality for

§10.177

duty-free entry under the Generalized
System of Preferences (““GSP’’). How-
ever, duty free entry under GSP may
be accorded only if: (i) The sum of the
cost or value of the materials produced
in the beneficiary developing country
or any two or more countries which are
members of the same association of
countries which is treated as one coun-
try under section 502(a)(3), Trade Act of
1974, as amended (19 U.S.C. 2462(a)(3)),
plus (ii) the direct costs of processing
operations performed in such bene-
ficiary developing country or member
countries, is not less than 35 percent of
the appraised value of the article at
the time of its entry into the customs
territory of the United States.

(b) [Reserved]

(c) Merchandise grown, produced, or
manufactured in a beneficiary developing
country. Merchandise which is wholly
the growth, product, or manufacture of
a beneficiary developing country, or an
association of countries treated as one
country under section 502(a)(3) of the
Trade Act of 1974 as amended (19 U.S.C.
2462(a)(3)) and §10.171(b), and manufac-
tured products consisting of materials
produced only in such country or coun-
tries, shall normally be presumed to
meet the requirements set forth in this
section.

[T.D. 76-2, 40 FR 60048, Dec. 31, 1975, as
amended by T.D. 80-271, 45 FR 75641, Nov. 17,
1980]

§10.177 Cost or value of materials pro-
duced in the beneficiary developing
country.

(a) ““Produced in the beneficiary devel-
oping country’ defined. For purposes of
§§10.171 through 10.178, the words ‘‘pro-
duced in the beneficiary developing
country” refer to the constituent ma-
terials of which the eligible article is
composed which are either:

(1) Wholly the growth, product, or
manufacture of the beneficiary devel-
oping country; or

(2) Substantially transformed in the
beneficiary developing country into a
new and different article of commerce.

(b) Questionable origin. When the ori-
gin of an article either is not ascertain-
able or not satisfactorily demonstrated
to the port director, the article shall
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